

No. 22-CV-0274/22-CV-0301



DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

Clerk of the Court
Received 03/10/2023 05:04 PM
Filed 03/10/2023 05:04 PM

Felicia M. Sonmez,
Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

WP Company LLC et al.,
Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
Superior Court of the District of Columbia, Civil Division
Case No. 2021 CA 002497 B, Judge Anthony C. Epstein

**REPLY/RESPONSE BRIEF FOR APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE
FELICIA SONMEZ**

Daphne Assimakopoulos
Monica Kofron
Chase Woods
Student Counsel

Madeline Meth*
Brian Wolfman
Esthena L. Barlow
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Ave., NW,
Suite 312
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9549

Counsel for Appellant/Cross-Appellee Felicia Sonmez

March 10, 2023

*Counsel to present oral argument

Rule 28(a)(2)(A) Statement

The parties are plaintiff-appellant/cross-appellee Felicia Sonmez and defendants-appellees/cross-appellants the Washington Post, Martin Baron, Cameron Barr, Steven Ginsberg, Tracy Grant, Lori Montgomery, and Peter Wallsten. In the Superior Court, Sundeep Hora of Alderman, Devorsetz & Hora PLLC represented Sonmez, and Jacqueline M. Holmes, Yaakov M. Roth, and Joseph P. Falvey of Jones Day represented defendants. On appeal, the same counsel remain for defendants. Sonmez is represented on appeal by the same people and entities named in our opening brief (at ii) and additional student counsel Daphne Assimakopoulos, Monica Kofron, and Chase Woods.

Amici curiae for Sonmez are Claire Goforth and L.L. Dunn Law Firm, PLLC represented by Matthew K. Handley of Handley Farah & Anderson PLLC and Jim Davy of All Rise Trial & Appellate; and Maryland Coalition Against Sexual Assault represented by Filippo A. Raso and Allison Holt Ryan of Hogan Lovells, LLP, and Alejandra Caraballo of Harvard Cyberlaw Clinic. Amici curiae for defendants are Boston Globe Media Partners, LLC, E.W. Scripps Co., Los Angeles Times Communications LLC, The Maryland-Delaware-DC Press Association, the National Association of Broadcasters, the National Press Club, the National Press Club Journalism Institute, National Review Institute, and Yelp Inc. represented by Charles D. Tobin and Alia L. Smith of Ballard Spahr LLP.

Table of Contents

| | |
|---|----|
| Rule 28(a)(2)(A) Statement | i |
| Table of Authorities | iv |
| Introduction and Summary of the Argument..... | 1 |
| Issues Presented | 4 |
| Procedural Background..... | 4 |
| Standard of Review | 6 |
| Response Argument (22-CV-0301) | 6 |
| I. This Court should affirm the Superior Court’s denial of defendants’ partial special motion to dismiss because defendants failed to meet their prima facie burden. | 7 |
| A. Defendants’ coverage ban was not “an act in furtherance of the right of advocacy.” | 8 |
| 1. The ban was not “expressive conduct.” | 8 |
| 2. The ban did not “communicat[e] views to members of the public.” | 12 |
| B. Defendants’ coverage ban did not communicate on “issues of public interest” under the Anti-SLAPP Act..... | 13 |
| II. If this Court finds that defendants made out their prima facie case, Sonmez is nonetheless likely to succeed on the merits..... | 15 |
| A. Sonmez’s claim is likely to succeed because defendants’ objectivity defense is direct evidence of discrimination..... | 16 |
| B. Sonmez should have an opportunity to present evidence if necessary..... | 17 |
| Reply Argument (22-CV-0274)..... | 18 |
| I. The First Amendment does not excuse defendants’ DCHRA violations..... | 18 |
| II. Defendants discriminated against Sonmez with respect to workplace “terms, conditions, or privileges” because of protected characteristics. | 20 |
| A. Defendants discriminated against Sonmez because of her victim status in violation of the DCHRA. | 20 |
| 1. Defendants’ statements are direct evidence of status-based discrimination. | 20 |
| 2. Sonmez also pleaded indirect evidence that establishes a plausible inference of discrimination..... | 22 |
| B. Defendants discriminated against Sonmez based on sex..... | 26 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| 1. | Defendants’ discrimination against Sonmez based on victim status was discrimination based on sex. | 26 |
| 2. | Defendants’ refusal to allow Sonmez, a female reporter, to cover sexism-related stories was sex discrimination. | 27 |
| 3. | Defendants’ sex stereotyping was sex discrimination. | 29 |
| C. | Defendants’ discrimination affected the terms, conditions, or privileges of Sonmez’s employment..... | 29 |
| III. | Defendants subjected Sonmez to a hostile work environment..... | 32 |
| A. | The coverage bans, online harassment, and antagonism by managers plausibly allege “severe or pervasive” harassment..... | 32 |
| B. | The hostile work environment, including the third-party online abuse, is imputable to the Post..... | 33 |
| 1. | The Post is liable for its negligent response to the online workplace harassment. | 34 |
| 2. | The Post is vicariously liable for its supervisors’ conduct..... | 35 |
| IV. | Defendants retaliated against Sonmez..... | 35 |
| A. | Sonmez engaged in protected activity. | 35 |
| 1. | Sonmez opposed both discriminatory bans..... | 36 |
| 2. | Sonmez opposed defendants’ refusal to allow her to protect herself from online harassment. | 37 |
| B. | A causal link exists between Sonmez’s protected activity and defendants’ adverse actions. | 37 |
| | Conclusion | 38 |
| | Pilot Project Certification | |
| | Certificate of Service | |

Table of Authorities*

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>Am. Stud. Ass’n v. Bronner</i> ,* 259 A.3d 728 (D.C. 2021) | 7, 8, 16 |
| <i>Associated Press v. NLRB</i> , 301 U.S. 103 (1937)..... | 9 |
| <i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> ,* 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)..... | 28 |
| <i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)..... | 19 |
| <i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> ,* 524 U.S. 742 (1998)..... | 33, 34, 35 |
| <i>Carter-Obayuwana v. Howard Univ.</i> , 764 A.2d 779 (D.C. 2001) | 33, 35 |
| <i>Chambers v. District of Columbia</i> ,* 35 F.4th 870 (D.C. Cir. 2022) (en banc)..... | 29 |
| <i>Close It! Title Servs., Inc. v. Nadel</i> ,* 248 A.3d 132 (D.C. 2021) | 8, 12, 13, 14, 15 |
| <i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Mann</i> ,* 150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 2016) | 6, 7, 8, 12, 16 |
| <i>Costello v. Grundon</i> , 651 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2011) | 37 |
| <i>D.C. Dep’t of Pub. Works v. D.C. Off. of Hum. Rts.</i> , 195 A.3d 483 (D.C. 2018) | 31 |
| <i>Daniels v. Potomac Elec. Power Co.</i> ,* 100 A.3d 139 (D.C. 2014) | 6 |

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Davis v. Legal Servs. Ala., Inc.</i> , 19 F.4th 1261 (11th Cir. 2021) | 31 |
| <i>Davis v. Legal Servs. Ala., Inc.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 560 (2023) (mem.) | 31 |
| <i>Esteños v. PAHO/WHO Fed. Credit Union</i> , 952 A.2d 878 (D.C. 2008) | 14 |
| <i>Fells v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union</i> ,* 281 A.3d 572 (D.C. 2022) | 12, 13, 16, 17 |
| <i>Fernandez v. Wynn Oil Co.</i> , 653 F.2d 1273 (9th Cir. 1981) | 14, 17 |
| <i>Fridman v. Orbis Bus. Intel. Ltd.</i> , 229 A.3d 494 (D.C. 2020) | 8 |
| <i>Fuller v. Idaho Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 865 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2017) | 27 |
| <i>Grant v. May Dep’t Stores Co.</i> , 786 A.2d 580 (D.C. 2001) | 35 |
| <i>Hausch v. Donrey of Nev.</i> , 833 F. Supp. 822 (D. Nev. 1993)..... | 11 |
| <i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> ,* 467 U.S. 69 (1984)..... | 30 |
| <i>Holbrook v. District of Columbia</i> ,* 259 A.3d 78 (D.C. 2021) | 37 |
| <i>Hollins v. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n</i> ,* 760 A.2d 563 (D.C. 2000) | 21, 28 |
| <i>Howard Univ. v. Green</i> , 652 A.2d 41 (D.C. 1994) | 35 |
| <i>Johnson v. District of Columbia</i> , 225 A.3d 1269 (D.C. 2020) | 22, 22-23 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Johnson v. P.G. Publ’g Co.</i> , No. 20-cv-885, 2021 WL 3634673 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 17, 2021) | 19 |
| <i>Jones v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 796 F.3d 323 (3d Cir. 2015) | 32 |
| <i>Joseph v. Leavitt</i> , 465 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2006) | 32 |
| <i>Kumar v. D.C. Water & Sewer Auth.</i> , 25 A.3d 9 (D.C. 2011) | 30 |
| <i>Lettieri v. Equant Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 640 (4th Cir. 2007) | 37, 38 |
| <i>Lively v. Flexible Packaging Ass’n</i> ,* 830 A.2d 874 (D.C. 2003) | 32, 33 |
| <i>Maalouf v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 923 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... | 4 |
| <i>McDermott v. Ampersand Publ’g, LLC</i> , 593 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2010) | 11 |
| <i>Meritor Sav. Bank v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)..... | 27 |
| <i>Mia. Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>Nelson v. McClatchy Newspapers</i> , 936 P.2d 1123 (Wash. 1997) | 19 |
| <i>Payne v. District of Columbia</i> , 4 F. Supp. 3d 80 (D.D.C. 2013)..... | 37 |
| <i>Pryor v. United Air Lines Inc.</i> ,* 791 F.3d 488 (4th Cir. 2015) | 34 |
| <i>Saudi Am. Pub. Rels. Affs. Comm. v. Inst. for Gulf Affs.</i> , 242 A.3d 602 (D.C. 2020) | 7 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974)..... | 8 |
| <i>Summa v. Hofstra Univ.</i> , 708 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2013) | 38 |
| <i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>United Mine Workers of Am., Int’l Union v. Moore</i> , 717 A.2d 332 (D.C. 1998) | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Costello</i> , 666 F.3d 1040 (7th Cir. 2012) | 26 |
| <i>Urquhart-Bradley v. Mobley</i> , 964 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... | 29 |
| <i>Williams v. District of Columbia</i> , 9 A.3d 484 (D.C. 2010) | 6 |
| <i>Wilson v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> ,* 444 P.3d 706 (Cal. 2019)..... | 9, 10, 11, 12 |
| Statutes and Rule | |
| Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16(e)(4) | 10 |
| D.C. Code § 2-1401.03 | 17 |
| D.C. Code § 2-1402.11(a)..... | 27 |
| D.C. Code § 2-1402.11(a)(1)(A)..... | 29 |
| D.C. Code § 2-1402.11(c-1)(1)(B) | 21 |
| D.C. Code § 2-1402.11(c-1)(1)(C)* | 21, 26 |
| D.C. Code § 16-5501(1)* | 8, 10 |
| D.C. Code § 16-5501(3)* | 13 |
| D.C. Code § 16-5502(a)* | 7, 13 |

D.C. Code § 16-5502(b).....7, 15
D.C. R. Civ. P. 56(e).....16

Other Authorities

D.C. Council Comm. on Pub. Safety & the Judiciary, Report on Bill
18-893, Anti-SLAPP Act of 2010 (2010).....7
EEOC Compl. Man., § 625.5(d), 2015 WL 6880638 (2015).....17
D.C. Council L. 22-281, 2017-2018 Council, 22d Sess. (D.C. 2018).....36
